

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**Damon Monyer and the
Pennsylvania Cannabis Coalition,**

Petitioners,

v.

23rd Judicial District, Berks County,

Respondent.

No. 283 MD 2023

Original Jurisdiction

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL
RELIEF IN THE FORM OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Sara Rose (PA ID No. 204936)
Stephen Loney, Jr. (PA ID No. 202535)
Richard Ting (PA ID No. 200438)
Andrew Christy (PA ID No. 322053)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513 x138
srose@aclupa.org
sloney@aclupa.org rting@
aclupa.org achristy@
aclupa.org

Counsel for Petitioners

William Roark (PA ID No. 203699)
**HAMBURG, RUBIN, MULLIN,
MAXWELL & LUPIN**
1684 S. BROAD STREET
SUITE 230
P.O. BOX 1479
Lansdale PA 19446-0773
215-661-0400
wroark@hrmml.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent the Immediate and Irreparable Harm to Petitioner that Will Occur if He Is Criminally Prosecuted Instead of Admitted to Veterans Treatment Court.	12
B. Petitioner Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits of His Claim that the 23rd Judicial District’s Condition on Participation in Veterans Treatment Court Violates the MMA.	14
1. The MMA protects medical marijuana patients under court supervision from being denied admission to or participation in treatment courts.	16
2. Federal law does not require military veterans to abstain from medical marijuana use to receive services from the VA.	20
C. Greater Injury Would Result from Refusing to Enjoin the 23rd Judicial District’s Enforcement of Its Illegal Policy than Granting the Requested Injunction.	21
D. Enjoining the Policy Will Promote the Public’s Interest by Ensuring that the Intent of the Legislature Is Followed.	23
E. The Injunction Will Restore the Parties to Their Status Prior to the Enforcement of the Policy.	24
F. Enjoining the 23rd Judicial District from Enforcing the Policy Is Reasonably Suited to the Petitioners’ Interest in Being Allowed to Use Medical Marijuana in Accordance with State Law.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc. v. Rendell</i> , 481 A.2d 919 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	13
<i>Cedarbrook Realty, Inc. v. Nahill</i> , 387 A.2d 127 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2978).....	13, 14
<i>Chruby v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 4 A.3d 764 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. McCabe</i> , 265 A.3d 1279 (Pa. 2021)	17
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Snyder</i> , 977 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	
.....	24, 25
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 143 A.3d 430 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	24
<i>Cutler v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 139 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	12, 15
<i>Dep't of Licenses & Inspections, Bd. of License & Inspection Review v. Weber</i> ,	
147 A.2d 326 (Pa. 1959)	24
<i>Dillon v. City of Erie</i> , 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	23
<i>Firearms Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 151 A.3d 1172	
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	23
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 439 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1982).....	13
<i>Gass v. 52nd Judicial District</i> , 232 A.3d 706 (Pa. 2020)	2, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gass v. 52nd Judicial District, Lebanon County</i> , 223 A.3d 212 (Pa. 2019).....	14
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 992 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	11
<i>Lieberman Organization v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 595 A.2d 638	
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	15
<i>Little Britain Twp. Appeal</i> , 651 A.2d 606 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	11
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014)	15, 25
<i>Shenango Valley Osteopathic Hosp. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 451 A.2d 434 (Pa. 1982)	
.....	11

Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc., 828 A.2d 995
(Pa. 2003).....12

Wolk v. School District of Lower Merion, 228 A.3d 595 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)
..... 13, 15

Statutes

35 P.S. § 10231.1022, 23

35 P.S. § 10231.1031, 16

35 P.S. § 10231.4031, 21

35 P.S. § 10231.5012

35 P.S. § 10231.502

35 P.S. § 10231.614

35 P.S. § 10231.1309

35 P.S. § 10231.20312

35 P.S. § 10231.2103 11, 17, 23

42 Pa.C.S. § 916.....18

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1532.....11

Other Authorities

Justice Department Issues Guidance on Protections for People with Opioid Use Disorder under the Americans with Disabilities Act, Department of Justice19

Problem-Solving Courts, Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania5, 6

Veterans Health Administration Directive 1315, Veterans Health Administration
.....20

Veterans Treatment Courts, Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania.....6, 17
